File No. 11- 468
(ITEM      ) From the Department of Administrative Services, requesting authorization to extend the Bond Counsel Contract Services with Chapman and Cutler LLP and Emile Banks and Associates LLC as the Disadvantage Business Enterprise (DBE) participant through December 31, 2012, by recommending adoption of the following:
A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, in 2007 Milwaukee County, through the Department of Administrative Services – Fiscal Affairs Division, entered into a contract with Chapman and Cutler LLP (Chapman) and Laster & Garcia LLC to serve as bond counsel and DBE participant, respectively; and
WHEREAS, the 2007 contract provided the County the right to extend the terms of the contract for additional one-year contracts beyond December 31, 2009, up to a maximum of three additional years but the contract may be extended further upon mutual agreement of both parties; and

WHEREAS, in 2009 the County Board approved a contract extension through December 31, 2010, and approved a change in the DBE participant on the contract from Laster & Garcia LLC to Emile Banks and Associates; and

WHEREAS, in January 2011 the County Board approved a contract extension through December 31, 2011, and retained Emile Banks and Associates LLC as the DBE participant; and
WHEREAS, in accordance with Milwaukee County Ordinance 56.30 and DFR 49 part 26, Chapman shall ensure that DBEs have the maximum opportunity to participate in this project with the specific minimum goal for this project of 17 percent; and

WHEREAS, no change in the fees charged to the County is proposed; and
WHEREAS, Emile Banks and Associates is a certified DBE with Milwaukee County; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Director, Department of Administrative Services is authorized to extend the Bond Counsel Services Contract between Milwaukee County and Chapman and Cutler LLP and Emile Banks and Associates LLC as the DBE participant through December 31, 2012, or such time as the work on financings in progress on December 31, 2012, are completed.

H:\Shared\COMCLERK\Committees\2011\Dec\F&A\Resolutions\11-468 reso.doc
